

No. 21-505

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FUND LIQUIDATION HOLDINGS LLC, as assignee and
successor-in-interest to FRONTPOINT ASIAN EVENT
DRIVEN FUND L.P., on behalf of itself and all others
similarly situated, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

November 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO PREVENT A
DRASTIC EROSION OF ARTICLE III'S
CASE-OR-CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT 5

II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO VINDICATE ARTI-
CLE III'S VITAL ROLE IN POLICING THE
CONSTITUTION'S SEPARATION OF POWERS ... 10

III. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THAT
PROCEDURAL RULES CANNOT USURP A
CONSTITUTIONAL DUTY 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	11
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	7
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	14
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	14
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	7
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	4
<i>Chicago Title & Tr. Co. v. Forty-One Thirty-Six Wilcox Bldg. Corp.</i> , 302 U.S. 120 (1937)	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	1, 10
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	10

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	6, 13
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	14
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868)	8, 9
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	6, 7
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	11
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	6
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	6
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	5
<i>In re: 2016 Primary Election</i> , 836 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 11, 13, 14
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014)	9
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 9 U.S. 537 (1824)	6
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	6

	Page(s)
<i>Ortiz v. Firebrand Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	14
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	6, 13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	1, 6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4, 6, 10
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	12
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	1
<i>United States v. Providence J. Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	6
<i>Valley Ford Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	5
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	5
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	14

Page(s)

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
---	----

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

Statute:

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	14
--------------------------	----

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ P. 17.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(3)	2, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....	5, 15

Other Sources:

Donald Horowitz, <i>The Courts and Social Policy</i> (1977)	12
Papers of John Marshall (C. Cullen ed. 1984)	11
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983)	11, 12
